

August 18, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

- Attention: Gary Widerburg Commission Administrator
- RE: Docket No. 17-035-61– In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power to Establish Export Credits for Customer Generated Electricity

Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company") hereby submits for filing its comments relating to the request for opening statements and witness summaries made to the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") by Vote Solar in a letter dated August 14, 2020. The Company appreciates the Commission's consideration of these comments.

Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823.

Sincerely,

1000 Joelle Steward

Vice President, Regulation

Service List: Docket No. 17-035-61

Emily L. Wegener (#12275) Jacob A. McDermott (#16894) Rocky Mountain Power 1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, UT 84116 Telephone: 801 220-4526 Email: <u>Emily.Wegener@pacificorp.com</u> Email: Jacob.McDermott@pacificorp.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power to Establish Export Credits for Customer Generated Electricity

Docket No. 17-035-61

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER'S COMMENTS RE OPENING STATEMENTS AND WITNESS SUMMARIES

PacifiCorp d/b/a Rocky Mountain Power ("Rocky Mountain Power" or the "Company") hereby submits comments relating to the request for opening statements and witness summaries made to the Commission by intervenor Vote Solar by letter dated August 14, 2020.

Vote Solar requested that at the hearing on the above-captioned matter, scheduled to begin on September 29, 2020, that parties be permitted to make brief opening statements and that witnesses be permitted to provide summary statements of their testimony before they are cross examined. The Division of Public Utilities ("DPU") responded on August 17, 2020, that it supports witness summary statements and is not opposed to opening statements. It proposed that opening statements and witness summary statements be limited to five minutes. Vivint Solar submitted comments on August 17, 2020, supporting the request for opening statements and witness summaries, but asking that, should the Commission impose a limit, it be no shorter than 15 minutes on witness summaries. The Company is not opposed to brief opening statements and supports witness summaries as consistent with longstanding Commission practice. The Company supports imposing a time limit on opening statements, if allowed by the Commission, and on witness summaries. The Company leaves the time limit to the discretion of the Commission.

DATED this 18th day of August, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Einley Wegener

Emily Wegener 1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 Telephone: (801) 220-2233 Email: <u>emily.wegener@pacificorp.com</u>

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 18, 2020, a true and correct copy of Rocky Mountain Power's **COMMENTS** in Docket No. 17-035-61 was served by email on the following Parties:

Division of Public Utilities		
Chris Parker (C)	ChrisParker@utah.gov	
William Powell (C)	wpowell@utah.gov	
Utah Office of Consumer Services		
Michele Beck (C)	mbeck@utah.gov	
Bela Vastag (C)	bvastag@utah.gov	
Assistant Utah Attorney General		
Patricia Schmid (C)	pschmid@agutah.gov	
Justin Jetter (C)	jjetter@agutah.gov	
Robert Moore (C)	rmoore@agutah.gov	
Victor Copeland (C)	vcopeland@agutah.gov	
Vivint Solar		
	afmaaham@amail.com	
Stephen F. Mecham (C)	sfmecham@gmail.com	
Vote Solar		
Sachu Constantine (C)	sachu@votesolar.org	
Claudine Custodio (C)	<u>claudine@votesolar.org</u>	
Jennifer Selendy (C)	jselendy@selendygay.com	
Joshua S. Margolin (C)	jmargolin@selendygay.com	
Philippe Z. Selendy (C)	pselendy@selendygay.com	
Margaret M. Siller	msiller@selendygay.com	
Utah Clean Energy	and Out the land on another	
Sarah Wright (C) Kate Bowman (C)	sarah@utahcleanenergy.org	
Hunter Holman (C)	kate@utahcleanenergy.org hunter@utahcleanenergy.org	
Hunter Holman (C)	hunter(w)utancreanenergy.org	
Utah Solar Energy Association		
Ryan Evans (C)	revans@utsolar.org	
Salt Lake City Corporation		
Megan J. DePaulis	megan.depaulis@slcgov.com	
Christopher Thomas (C)	christopher.thomas@slcgov.com	

Auric Solar, LLC	
Elias Bishop	elias.bishop@auricsolar.com
Western Resource Advocates	
Sophie Hayes (C)	sophie.hayes@westernresources.org
Nancy Kelly (C)	nkelly@westernresources.org
Steven S. Michel (C)	smichel@westernresources.org
Healthy Environment Alliance of Utah	
Noah Miterko	noah@healutah.org
Rocky Mountain Power	
Data Request Response Center	datarequest@pacificorp.com
Emily Wegener	emily.wegener@pacificorp.com
Jana Saba	jana.saba@pacificorp.com;
	utahdockets@pacificorp.com

Katie Savan

Katie Savarin Coordinator, Regulatory Operations